
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2021/0091/01 (2021/CM/0108/LCC) - Bakers Waste Services Ltd - 
Proposed extension to the existing waste transfer and recycling 
operations, including the construction of 2no. steel portal frame 
recycling buildings and partial demolition of the existing brick built 
haulage depot building - Bakers Waste Services Ltd, Workshop, 
Granite Close, Enderby.  
 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

9.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
35. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

36. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

37. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

38. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

39. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. N. Bannister CC declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8: Delegated Decisions 
issued 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 as a close family member of his resided at 
Welland House.  
 

40. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
41. 2021/1552/03 (2021/CM/0112/LCC) - Mick George Ltd - Continued use of aggregate 

bagging plant facility - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. John 
Gough spoke on behalf of the applicant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused.  
 
Reasons for refusal 
 
1. The continued use of the site as a bagging plant operation would result in material 

being imported from unknown locations, with no association with the Husbands 
Bosworth Quarry site. This would result in an unsustainable form of development in 
a rural location. The continued use would not benefit from co-location benefits, 
leading to a form of industrial development in a countryside location.  As such, the 
continued use would be contrary to policies DM1 and M13 of the Leicestershire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019). 

  
2. The continued use would result in a discordant and industrial addition to the 

landscape which would adversely affect the character and quality of the area in 
which it is located. Approval of the application would therefore be contrary to policy 
DM5 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019) and policy GD3 of 
the Harborough Local Plan (2019). 

  
3. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the continued use would not create a 

level of vehicle movements that would be a danger to road users, harming highway 
safety, contrary to policy DM9 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
(2019), policy IN5 of the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide and paragraph 110 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
42. Delegated Decisions issued 1st July 2021 - 30th September 2021.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

43. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates at 2:00pm:  
 
9 December 2021; 

4



 
 

 

 

13 January 2022; 
10 February 2022; 
10 March 2022; 
14 April 2022; 
12 May 2022; 
14 July 2022; 
11 August 2022: 
8 September 2022: 
13 October 2022: 
10 November 2022: 
8 December 2022. 
 
  
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 November 2021 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
9th December 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2021/0991/01 (2021/CM/0108/LCC) – 4th August 2021 
  
PROPOSAL:  Proposed extension to the existing waste transfer and recycling 

operations, including the construction of 2no. steel portal frame 
recycling buildings and partial demolition of the existing brick 
built haulage depot building. 

 
LOCATION:  Bakers Waste Services Ltd, Workshop, Granite Close, Enderby, 

LE19 4AE  
 
APPLICANT: Bakers Waste Services Ltd.   
  
MAIN ISSUES: Impact on residential amenity, odour, noise, dust, litter; 

compliance with waste policies.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to the conditions included in Appendix A.  
 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mrs.  L. Richardson CC 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Amelia Mistry (Tel. 0116 305 7326).   
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
  

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 09/12/2021 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is located on the south west of Granite Close, within the Mill 

Hill industrial estate which lies approximately 200 metres south of the M69 
motorway and 800 metres north-west of Enderby village. It contains a variety of 
land uses including industrial units, builders yards, offices and waste management 
development. The nearest residential properties are located o
[...]
nsultees 

are considered in the Assessment of Proposal section of this report. 
 

Assessment of Proposal 
 

 Planning Policy Assessment 
 

44. The application does not seek to increase the volume of waste which is received 
by the site, and therefore, would not alter the volume of material present on the 
site.  The application seeks additional space in which to undertake the existing 
operations on the site. No changes to the existing controls on the operations are 
proposed. Policy W7 states that planning permission will be granted for waste 
management facilities that would provide for energy or value recovery from waste 
provided that pre-sorting is carried out ensuring that residual wase is recovered 
and that value recovery from by-products of the process is maximised.  The 
proposal would give the existing operator more room and undercover storage to 
allow the existing operations to be more efficient in sorting and recovering residual 
waste for potential onward transport to recovery operations.  Therefore, the 
proposal supports the aims of Policy W7.  

 
45. Policy W4 states that planning permission will be granted for new non-strategic 

waste facilities, including extensions to existing waste facilities, within the Broad 
Locations for Strategic Waste Facilities, taking into account the principles set out 
in Policy W5. Policy W5 states that planning permission will be granted for waste 
facilities in accordance with the objectives of Policies W3 and W4 upon land with 
an existing waste management use, where transport, operational and 
environmental benefits can be demonstrated either as a consequence of proximity 
to the existing waste management uses or the co-location of waste management 
facilities or on existing industrial/employment land.   

16



DC&REG. BOARD 09/12/2021 

 

46. Given that the land lies within the Broad Locations as set out in the LMWLP and 
that the proposed extension to the existing facilities would be located on existing
[...]
d be sited on existing hardstanding areas and it was 
assessed that no bat or other ecological surveys are required to support the 
application.  

 
Noise and Vibration 

 
57. An acoustic assessment report which was undertaken by an independent 

competent person was submitted by the applicant in support of the application. 
The report included an assessment of the existing and proposed operations, 
including the operation of the proposed size regulator. The assessment 
concluded that the proposed operations would not result in any adverse noise 
impacts at the surrounding residential properties located along Mill Hill to the east 
and Seine Lane to the north west.  The assessment concluded that the noise 
levels would remain substantially below the current planning condition limits, with 
an indication of a low impact when assessed against the current BS 4142 
guidance and in summary, the proposed operations would ensure acceptable 
noise levels are maintained at the surrounding properties. 

 
58. The site has existing measures to control the impacts of any noise on the local 

environment and local amenity.  These measures include planning conditions 
which control which operations can take place onsite during day and night-time 
hours. For example, Conditions 3 and 4 of planning permission reference 
2014/0835/01 control the hours during which certain operations can take place on 
the site. Condition 4 states that between the hours of 06:00 to 07:00hrs and 19:00 
to 00:00hrs (Monday-Friday), only the picking line and 360 excavator shall operate 
and no other machinery or plant shall be used on site. The proposed mobile size 
regulator would operate as part of the picking line plant and therefore is proposed 
to operate during these hours. Additionally, Condition 6 of planning permission 
reference 2014/0835/01 controls the exact type and sound of alarm for the picking 
line or elsewhere on the site and the hours during which alarms can be sound.  
 

19



DC&
[...]
 and provide 
wider climate change benefits, by driving waste management up the waste 
hierarchy. The proposal therefore accords with the relevant policies and 
guidance and is recommended for approval.  

 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 
80. In determining this application, the Waste Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation 
responses and the representations received. The Waste Planning Authority has 
given the applicant the opportunity to address concerns raised during the 
consultation process regarding noise through the submission of further 
information including an acoustic assessment. This approach has been in 
accordance with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Recommendations in support of an application: 
 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 
Officer to Contact  
 
Amelia Mistry (Tel: 0116 305 7326)  
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

24



DC&REG. BOARD 09/12/2021 

 
 
 
Conditions   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall commence within 3 years from the 

date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The Waste Planning Authority shall be notified in writing of the date of 

commencement at least 7 days, but not more than 14 days, prior to the 
commencement of the development hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: To assist with the monitoring of conditions attached to the planning 
permission and for the avoidance of doubt.  

 
 Approved Plans  
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and documents, unless otherwise specified by other conditions 
attached to this permission:  
 
a) Application Form - dated 20/07/2021; 
b) Planning Statement,
[...]
7(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021.
	7 2021/0091/01 (2021/CM/0108/LCC) - Bakers Waste Services Ltd - Proposed extension to the existing waste transfer and recycling operations, including the construction of 2no. steel portal frame recycling buildings and partial demolition of the existing brick built haulage depot building - Bakers Waste Services Ltd, Workshop, Granite Close, Enderby.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 9 December 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
44. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

45. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

46. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

47. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

48. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7: Bakers Waste 
Services Ltd as he knew the applicant but he emphasised that there were no close 
financial or personal ties between them. 
 

49. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 



 
 

 

2 

 
50. 2021/0091/01 (2021/CM/0108/LCC) - Bakers Waste Services Ltd - Proposed extension 

to the existing waste transfer and recycling operations, including the construction of 2no. 
steel portal frame recycling buildings and partial demolition of the existing brick built 
haulage depot building - Bakers Waste Services Ltd, Workshop, Granite Close, Enderby.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mrs. L. Richardson CC was in 
support of the application on the basis that there was not proposed to be any change in 
operating hours or vehicular movements and more of the sorting and storage would be 
under cover. Mrs. Richardson CC welcomed the applicant applying for a revised permit 
from the Environment Agency regarding litter and dust and asked that pest control be 
included within that permit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-21 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.18 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 December 2021 

 


